
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 27TH MAY, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE C (Quorum 3) 
 

 
Membership to be confirmed at Annual Council on 25 May 2021 
 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
. 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 5129 
 

Media Relations contact:  Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 6 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   24 - 26 Arcadia Avenue London N3 2JU (Finchley Church End)  
 

7 - 22 

7.   Trees Austell Gardens London NW7 4NS (Mill Hill)  
 

23 - 44 

8.   18 Cotswold Gardens London NW2 1QU (Golders Green)  
 

45 - 54 

9.   1 & 7 Station Road London NW4 4FA (West Hendon)  
 

55 - 70 

10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 5129.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 



 
 
     

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee C 

 
13 April 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and apologised on behalf of Officers 
for the meeting having been convened with only one application on the agenda. He 
advised that officers would be reviewing the process moving forward, to ensure this did 
not happen in future. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Freedman declared an interest in item 6 by virtue of living in the ward of the 
trees to which the application relates.  
 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
None. 
 

6.    BIG SITE ALLOTMENTS - LAND BETWEEN COLERIDGE WALK, ADDISON 
WAY, HOGARTH HILL, WORDSWORTH WALK (ADJACENT 27 WORDSWORTH 
WALK) LONDON NW11, HAMPSTEAD GARDEN SUBURB - TPP/1013/20  
 
The Chairman proposed that the one application on the agenda be deferred to the next 
Planning Committee A meeting, due to the Vice-Chairman experiencing technical 
difficulties that prevented him from being able to participate in the virtual meeting. The 
application was within the Vice-Chairman’s ward of Hampstead Garden Suburb and he 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

wished to be able to speak in relation to the item. The Committee unanimously agreed 
for the item to be deferred.  
 

7.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

The Chairman declared the meeting as closed at 7.05pm 
 
 
 

6



 

 
Location 24 - 26 Arcadia Avenue London N3 2JU    

 
Reference: 

 
20/2999/FUL 

 
Received: 3rd July 2020 

  Accepted: 3rd July 2020 

Ward: Finchley Church End Expiry 28th August 2020 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Sinead Normoyle   

 
Applicant: 

 
Nimesh Sachdev 

    

Proposal: 

Partial demolition of the existing building, external alterations 
including the construction of an additional storey, provision of 
extraction units to roof, alterations to car parking layout and the 
erection of perimeter fencing. Associated refuse/recycling storage 
and cycle parking 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans.  
   
 D1-D4 existing plans and elevations  
 11,  
 12,  
 13,  
 14 Rev B,  
 15 Rev B,  
 16 Rev B,  
 17 Rev B,  
 18 Rev B,  

7

AGENDA ITEM 6



 19 Rev B,  
 Design and Access Statment,  
 Sound Acoustics report 28 July 2020,  
 Cover letter 02/07/2020.   
   
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to
[...]
haracter and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
Approval. 
 
Site Plan  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location Trees Austell Gardens London NW7 4NS   

 
Reference: 

 
20/4044/FUL 

 
Received: 2nd September 2020 

  Accepted: 23rd September 2020 

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry 18th November 2020 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Jack Wride   

 
Applicant: 

 
Sammy Conway 

    

Proposal: 
Erection of new dwelling on side of house. Associated 
refuse/recycling area, cycle store and amenity space, provision off 
street parking 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 Covering Letter (dared 01.09.20 and received 02.09.20)  
 PL01 - Location Plan (received 02.09.20)  
 PL02 Rev A - Context Plan  (received 02.09.20)  
 PL03 - Existing Floors, Elevations & Site Plan (received 02.09.20)  
 PL04 Rev D - Proposed Ground Floor and First Floor Plan (received 26.02.21)  
 PL05 Rev D -  Proposed Proposed Second Floor andRoof Floor Plan (received 

26.02.21)  
 PL06 Rev D -  Proposed Elevations (received 26.02.21)  
 PL07 Rev D -  Proposed Sections Plan (received 26.02.21)  
 Amended Design and Access Statement Rev (dated 
[...]
ents set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Whilst still a substantial dwelling in a relatively narrow site, the revised scheme is 
considered to have successfully addressed the various specific issues stemming from its 
siting in its initial design.  
 
As such, it is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is 
therefore, on balance, recommended for APPROVAL. 
 
 
 
 

43



 

44



 

 
Location 18 Cotswold Gardens London NW2 1QU    

 
Reference: 

 
21/0713/HSE 

 
Received: 10th February 2021 

  Accepted: 11th February 2021 

Ward: Golders Green Expiry 8th April 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Tania Sa Cordeiro   

 
Applicant: 

 
MR MICHAEL BRODTMAN 

    

Proposal: 
Part single, part two storey rear extension. New pitched roof over 
existing first floor flat roof.  New front porch (Amended Plans) 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:  
   
 Drg.no. T21101900E (Site Location Plan)  
 Drg.no. T21101901E (Block Plan)  
 Drg.no. T21101902E (Existing Plans)  
 Drg.no. T21101905E (Existing and proposed Block Plan)  
 Drg.no. T21101905E (Existing and Proposed Block Plan)  
 The above were received on the 25th March 2021.  
   
 Drg.no. T21101903EV2 (Existing and Proposed Plans)  
 Drg.no. T2110
[...]
 
 
- Overdevelopment of local area 
The current units form part of a wider scheme of 18 residential units. The proposed 
conversion would result in an additional occupancy of 4 persons. Taking into consideration 
the context of the local area, officers are satisfied that the slight increase in occupancy at 
the application site would not result in adverse impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
occupiers above and beyond that already present within the site and surrounding uses. 
 
- Lack of parking 
Covered in the main body of the report. The scheme would be car-free. Highways outlined 
that the change of use of the ground floor units to 2no. self-contained flats is unlikely to 

68



have a significant highways impact. It is noted that a maximum of 1-2.5 parking spaces are 
required, however given that the site is in a Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ), the Highways 
department considered a car free scheme would be acceptable, subject to a CPZ permit 
restriction for future occupiers.  
 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions and entering into a S106 agreement for the loss 
of employment space and to restrict car-parking permit access, the proposed development 
would have an acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, 
the street scene and the locality and would not have an adverse impact on the amenities 
of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for APPROVAL. 
 
 
 
 

69



 

70


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 24 - 26 Arcadia Avenue London N3 2JU (Finchley Church End)
	7 Trees Austell Gardens London NW7 4NS (Mill Hill)
	8 18 Cotswold Gardens London NW2 1QU (Golders Green)
	9 1 & 7 Station Road London NW4 4FA (West Hendon)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee C 

 
27 May 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Julian Teare (sub 
for Councillor Fluss) 
 

Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 

 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, explaining the covid secure 
procedures. 
 
The Chairman also pointed out that 18 Cotswold Gardens had been withdrawn from the 
agenda, due to one of the speakers not being given sufficient notice of their right to 
speak. 
 

2.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Fluss, with Councillor Teare acting as substitute. 
 

4.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 



 

2 

Items contained within the addendum would be dealt with under individual agenda items. 
 

7.    24 - 26 ARCADIA AVENUE LONDON N3 2JU (FINCHLEY CHURCH END)  
 
Councillor Williams was unable to vote or partake in this item, due to not being present at 
the beginning. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Tomas Piaskowski (objector), Lee Manning (objector) 
and the agent. 
 
The objectors sought permission to hand papers round the table, but this was denied due 
to covid protocols. 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendation to approve the report: 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

Unable to vote 1 

 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report, the addendum and the planning obligations set out in the addendum 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or 
in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

8.    TREES AUSTELL GARDENS LONDON NW7 4NS (MILL HILL)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
Representations were heard from Lyndsey Brand and the agent. 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendation to approve the application: 
 

For 7 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report, the addendum AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the 
Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, 
additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations as set out in 
this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee). 



 

3 

 
9.    18 COTSWOLD GARDENS LONDON NW2 1QU (GOLDERS GREEN)  

 
Withdrawn. 
 

10.    1 & 7 STATION ROAD LONDON NW4 4FA (WEST HENDON)  
 
The Committee received the report. 
 
A representation was heard from the applicant. 
 
The Committee voted on the recommendation to approve the application: 
 

For 7 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to s106 planning obligations, 
the conditions detailed in the report, the addendum AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this 
authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.10pm 
 


